

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----x
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK :
by ANDREW M. CUOMO, Attorney General of the :
State of New York, :
Plaintiff, : Index No. 453388/2009
- against - : The Hon. James A. Yates
CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., INC., : IAS Part 49
Defendant. :
-----x

PLAINTIFF's MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CHARLES SCHWAB & CO, INC.'s MOTION TO DISMISS

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General of the State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271

Attorney for Plaintiff

DAVID A. MARKOWITZ
Special Deputy Attorney General
for Investor Protection

ARMEN MORIAN
Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD DEARING
Deputy Solicitor General

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. <u>The State's Complaint</u>	3
II. <u>Procedural History</u>	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. <u>The Complaint Adequately Pleads Claims Under the Martin Act, Executive Law § 63(12), and GBL § 349</u>	7
A. The Complaint Specifically Alleges that Schwab Brokers Misrepresented the Liquidity of Auction Rate Securities to Customers and Failed to Disclose the Risk That the Auction Rate Securities Could Become Illiquid.....	7
B. Schwab's Challenge to the Adequacy of the Pleading Is Without Merit.....	10
II. <u>The Court Has Jurisdiction over Claims Relating to Auction Rate Securities Transactions Involving Non-New York Investors</u>	15
A. The Martin Act.....	15
B. Executive Law § 63(12).....	20
C. GBL § 349.....	22
III. <u>The State Has Ample Legal Authority to Pursue the Claims It has Brought and the Remedies It Seeks</u>	25
A. Martin Act and Executive Law § 63(12) Are Not Duplicative.....	25
B. GBL § 349 Applies to the Attorney General's Claims Here	27
C. Schwab's Arguments about Permissible Remedies Are Premature and Without Merit	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Advance Music Corp. v. Am. Tobacco Co.,</i> 296 N.Y. 79 (1946)	30
<i>A.J. Temple Marble & Tile, Inc. v. Union Carbide Marble Care, Inc.,</i> 87 N.Y.2d 574 (N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>Arnav Indus., Inc. Ret. Trust v. Brown, Raysman, Millstein, Felder & Steiner, LLP,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 300 (2001)	7-8
<i>Bernstein v. Kelso & Co.,</i> 231 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 1997)	10
<i>B.S.L. One Owners Corp. v. Key Int’l Mfg., Inc.,</i> 225 A.D.2d 643 (2d Dep’t 1996)	28
<i>Budd v. Valentine,</i> 283 N.Y. 508 (1940)	16
<i>Bush Terminal Bldgs. Co. v. Bush Terminal R. Co.,</i> 47 N.Y.S.2d 330 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1944)	31
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	8
<i>Fesseha v. TD Waterhouse Investor Servs., Inc.,</i> 305 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep’t 2003)	28
<i>Gift & Luggage Outlet, Inc. v. People,</i> 194 Misc.2d 582 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003)	27
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	22, 24, 25
<i>Gray v. Seaboard Sec., Inc.,</i> 14 A.D.3d 852 (3d Dep’t 2005)	28
<i>Guggenheim v. Ginzburg,</i> 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)	8
<i>In re N. Y. Tel. Co.,</i> 257 A.D. 415 (4th Dep’t 1939)	16
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am., Inc.,</i> 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999)	27
<i>Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Ltd. P’ship,</i> 12 N.Y.3d 236 (2009)	32
<i>Lichtyger v. Franchard Corp.,</i> 18 N.Y.2d 528, (1966)	30

<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,</i> 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995).....	9, 24, 28, 29, 30
<i>People v. Am. Motor Club, Inc.,</i> 179 A.D.2d 277 (1st Dep't 1992)	25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd.,</i> 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1994)	8
<i>People v. Coventry First LLC,</i> 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep't 2008).....	19, 21
<i>People v. Coventry First LLC,</i> 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 33089(U), 2007 WL 2905486 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 25, 2007)	20
<i>People v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.,</i> 2005 N.Y. Slip Op. 30193(U), 2005 WL 6056054 (Trial Order) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 9, 2005)	26, 27
<i>People v. Direct Revenue, LLC,</i> 19 Misc.3d 1124(A), 2008 WL 1849855 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 12, 2008)	12
<i>People v. Federated Radio Corp.,</i> 244 N.Y. 33 (1926).....	8
<i>People v. Frink Am., Inc.,</i> 2 A.D.3d 1379 (4th Dep't 2003).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Gen. Elec. Co., Inc.,</i> 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep't 2003)	8, 9
<i>People v. H&R Block, Inc.,</i> 58 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep't 2009)	17, 23, 24
<i>People v. H&R Block, Inc.,</i> 16 Misc.3d 1124(a), 2007 WL 2330924 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 9, 2007)	21, 24
<i>People v. Katz,</i> 84 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep't 1982)	10
<i>People v. Lexington Sixty-First Assocs.,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 588 (1976).....	8
<i>People v. Merkin,</i> 26 Misc.3d 1237(A), 2010 WL 936208 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 8, 2010)	14, 31
<i>People v. N.Y. Central H.R.R. Co.,</i> 29 Sickels 302 (1878)	31
<i>People v. Shulman,</i> 6 N.Y.3d 1, 34 (N.Y. 2005)	16

<i>People v. Telehublink Corp.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 1006 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	21, 24
<i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 486 (2008).....	10, 11
<i>Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 882 (4th Dep’t 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999).....	27
<i>Smith v. Triad Mfg. Group, Inc.</i> , 255 A.D.2d 962 (4th Dep’t 1998).....	28
<i>Standard Fashion Co. v. Siegel-Cooper Co.</i> , 157 N.Y. 60 (1898)	31
<i>State v. Camera Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 130 Misc. 2d 498 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cty. 1985)	20, 21
<i>State v. Cortelle Corp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975)	25, 26
<i>State v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 120 Misc.2d 371 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 1983)	8, 9
<i>State v. Princess Prestige Co.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 104 (1977)	12, 26
<i>State v. Rachmani Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988)	8, 14
<i>State v. Samaritan Asset Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 22 Misc.2d 669 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Stutman v. Chem. Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000)	9
<i>Wiener v. Lazard Freres & Co.</i> , 672 N.Y.S.2d (1st Dep’t 1998)	10

Federal Cases

<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	20
<i>ExpressJet Airlines, Inc. v. RBC Capital Mkts Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2244468 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	18
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 595, 625-26 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14

<i>Morris v. Gilbert</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1491 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	29
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	31, 32
<i>Riordan v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293, 333-36 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	30
<i>State v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 703, 705-06 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	17
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	14

Statutes

CPLR 3013.....	10
CPLR 3016(b).....	1, 10
CPLR 3211.....	6, 7
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	1
Executive Law § 63(1).....	3
Executive Law § 63(12).....	<i>passim</i>
General Business Law (“GBL”), Art. 22-A, § 349 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
GBL, Art. 23-A, § 352 et. seq. (the “Martin Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Martin Act § 350-d.....	4
Martin Act § 352.....	<i>passim</i>
Martin Act § 352-c.....	4, 13, 17
Martin Act § 353.....	4, 32
Martin Act § 353-a.....	32
Statutes § 92.....	15
Statutes § 94.....	15, 16
Statutes § 254.....	16

Other Authorities

Memorandum of Attorney General for the Governor (July 11, 1977), <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for Ch. 539</i>	31, 32
Memorandum of Attorney General for the Governor (July 9, 1976), <i>reprinted in Bill Jacket for Ch. 559</i>	31

1931 N.Y. Att'y Gen. Ann. Rep. 35-37	31
1930 N.Y. Att'y Gen. Ann. Rep. 34	31
